

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**WILLIAM EARL SWEET,**

**PETITIONER**

**VS.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**JULIE A. MORLEY**

*Counsel of Record*

**JAMES L. DRISCOLL**

**TRACY M. HENRY**

**LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
MIDDLE REGION**

**12973 N. TELECOM PARKWAY  
TEMPLE TERRACE, FLORIDA 33637**

**PHONE NO. (813) 558-1600**

**FAX NO. (813) 558-1601**

**Email: morley@ccmr.state.fl.us**

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

LIST OF PARTIES ..... iii

NOTICE OF RELATED CASES ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi

INDEX TO THE APPENDICES ..... viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED ..... ix

DECISIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. Trial Proceedings and Evidence ..... 3

    2. Postconviction Proceedings, Evidence, and Decisions Below ..... 4

        a. First Postconviction Proceeding ..... 4

        b. Sixth Postconviction Proceeding ..... 9

        c. Eighth Postconviction Proceeding ..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 13

I. THE CLAIMS THAT MR. SWEET RAISED IN STATE COURT WERE  
MERITORIOUS AND DEMAND RELIEF ..... 13

    A. Ineffective Assistance of Postconviction Counsel ..... 13

        1. Postconviction counsel failed to produce evidence of trial counsel’s  
        alcoholism and thus trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance of  
        counsel under *Strickland v. Washington*..... 17

        2. Postconviction counsel failed to litigate a *Giglio* claim based on one of  
        the State’s witnesses at trial. But for postconviction counsel’s failure,  
        the trial court never heard evidence of the State knowingly putting on  
        false testimony during Sweet’s trial. .... 20

B. The Arrest Records Produced by the State to Discredit the Testimony of Eric Wilridge were False and in violation of <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> . The Trial Court was Improper to Rely on Them to Determine Wilridge’s Credibility.....	26
C. Sentencing to Death and Executing Someone who is Innocent Violates the Fifth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....	30
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE MR. SWEET HAS PRESENTED A COMPELLING CASE OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE ALONG WITH SUBSTANTIAL VIOLATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION THAT HE HAS BEEN DENIED AN OPPORTUNITY TO HAVE CONSIDERED BY THE STATE COURTS. ....	31
A. Mr. Sweet Asserted a Freestanding Innocence Claim in his Eighth Motion for Postconviction Relief that was Denied by the State Courts Because Those Courts Do Not Recognize Such a Claim. ....	31
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Require the State Courts to hear Mr. Sweet’s Otherwise Barred Claims That Were Forfeited by Prior Collateral Counsel and his Claim of Actual Innocence to Avoid What Amounts to a Suspension of the Writ of Habeas Corpus. ....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## INDEX TO THE APPENDICES

Appendix A: The unreported opinion of the Circuit Court in and for Duval County denying Successive Motion for Postconviction under Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851, issued January 7, 2019.

Appendix B: The opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida affirming the denial of postconviction relief, reported at *Sweet v. State*, 293 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 2020).

Appendix C: Order denying rehearing SC19-195, 2020 WL 1921623 (Fla. 2020), issued April 21, 2020.

Appendix D: The opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida affirming the judgment and sentence, reported at *Sweet v. State*, 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993).

Appendix E: The opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida affirming the denial of postconviction relief, reported at *Sweet v. State*, 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002).

Appendix F: The opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida affirming the denial of postconviction relief, reported at *Sweet v. State*, 248 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 2018).



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Banks v. State</i> , 150 So. 3d 797 (Fla. 2014).....	14
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	16
<i>Berry v. King</i> , 765 F. 2d 451 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1164 (1986).....	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	30
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	31
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	38
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	25
<i>Goode v. State</i> , 920 N.W. 2d 520 (2018).....	15
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003).....	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	36
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	33, 35
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	6

<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990).....	16
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2015).....	39
<i>In re: Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	32
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	32, 33
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	15
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	25
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	9
<i>Pearson v. State</i> , 891 N.W. 2d 590 (2017).....	15
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 178 P. 3d 1269 (2007).....	14
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 411, 423 P.3d 1084 (2018).....	15
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000).....	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (2007).....	39
<i>Spaulding v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 71 (1988).....	16

<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W. 2d 668 (2014).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweet v. Crosby</i> , 2005 WL 1924699 (M.D. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweet v. Florida</i> , 510 U.S. 1170 (1994) .....	iii, 4
<i>Sweet v. McDonough</i> , 550 U.S. 922 (2007) .....	iv, 9
<i>Sweet v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 467 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	iv, 9
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 239 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 2020).....	v, 1
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 293 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	25
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001).....	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	19

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

Fla. § 782.04.....	3
Fla. § 777.04.....	3
Fla. § 810.02.....	3
Fla. § 27.702.....	16
Fla. R. Crim. P 3.851 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Crim. P 3.112 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const. ....	37
--------------------------------	----

**OTHER:**

<i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	19
